# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

### Chapter 222.

Снар. 222.

Resolve in favor of the road through the Indian township.

Resolved. That the sum of four hundred dollars is hereby appro- Houlton and priated to be expended under the direction of the land agent, upon favor of. that part of the Houlton and Baring road which passes through the Indian township.

Approved February 10, 1874.

### Chapter 223.

Resolve in favor of the town of Atkinson.

Resolved. That there be paid from the state treasury, to the town Town of Atkinof Atkinson, the sum of one hundred seventy-one dollars and ninety-four cents, the same being for correction of a clerical error made in the apportionment of the school and mill tax fund to said town of Atkinson, and that the state treasurer be directed to deduct the above sum of one hundred seventy-one dollars and ninety-four cents from the school fund before making the apportionment for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventyfour.

Approved February 12, 1874.

#### Chapter 224.

Resolve in favor of John Smith of Maysville.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to apply the sum John Smith, in of seventy-eight dollars and four cents due to John Smith of Maysville for labor on roads in payment of amount due state for lot numbered six in Washburn.

Approved February 18, 1874.

### Chapter 225.

Resolve in favor of James Phair of Limestone plantation.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey to James Phair, in Phair of Limestone plantation lot numbered seventy-one in township E, range one, west of the east line of the state.

Approved February 18, 1874.